# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1915

#### Снар. 135

### Chapter 135.

Resolve in Favor of the Maine School for the Deaf for Maintenance and the Payment of Running Expenses, Also for the Purchase of Land and Building for a Girls' Dormitory and Hospital.

Maine School for the Deaf, in favor of. Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid the Maine School for the Deaf the sum of twenty-eight thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of twenty-eight thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen; both of said sums to be expended for maintenance and the payment of running expenses.

—maintenance,

And be it further Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the said school, the sum of twelve thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen for the purchase of land and buildings for a girls' dormitory and hospital.

—girls' dormitory,

Approved March 22, 1915.

### Chapter 136.

Resolve in Favor of the Madawaska Training School for the Construction and Furnishing of a Suitable Dormitory Building.

Madawaska Training School, in favor of. Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the Madawaska Training School at Fort Kent the sum of eight thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of eight thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen; said sums to be expended under the direction of the Trustees of the State Normal Schools for the construction of a suitable dormitory building at said school and for furnishings for the same.

Approved March 22, 1915.

### Chapter 137.

Resolve Appropriating Money for the Publication and Circulation of a School Text in Civics, Local Geography and Local History.

School text in civics, local geography and history, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated to defray the expenses of the publication and circulation among the teachers of public elementary and secondary schools of a suitable guide to the study of the elements of civics, local geography and local history, said guide to be used as a text book for the instruction of the youth of the State in the said subjects. The said sum shall be expended under the direction of the State Suprintendent of Public Schools.

Approved March 22, 1915.